
GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING
BOARD AGENDA

Friday, 26 April 2019 at 10.00 am in the Whickham Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

The minutes of the business meeting held on 1st March 2019 and Action List are 
attached for approval.

3  Declarations of Interest 

Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item.

Items for Discussion 
4  Follow-up to the 'Thriving in Gateshead' Workshop: - Reflection from Board 

Members and Direction of Travel - Discussion Item led by Cllr Caffrey 
(Pages 9 - 20)

5  HealthWatch Gateshead- Update on Priorities and Research Work - Steph 
Edusei (Pages 21 - 66)

6  Early Help: outcomes and the impact on children, young people and 
families - Gavin Bradshaw (Pages 67 - 68)

7  Gateshead Health & Care Partnership: Verbal Update - All 

Assurance Items 

8  Better Care Fund Quarter 4 return to NHS England - John Costello (Pages 69 
- 86)

9  Updates from Board Members 

10  A.O.B. 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk,
Tel: 0191 433 3045, Date: Thursday, 18 April 2019

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING

Friday, 1 March 2019

PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey             Gateshead Council (Chair)

Councillor Mary Foy Gateshead Council
Councillor Ron Beadle Gateshead Council
Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council
Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council
Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning
Steph Edusei Gateshead Healthwatch
John Pratt Tyne and Wear Fire Service
Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG
James Duncan Northumberland T&W NHS Foundation Trust
Dr Bill Westwood Federation of GP Practices
Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council

IN ATTENDANCE: Sir Paul Ennals Local Safeguarding Children's Board
John Costello
Mark Smith

Gateshead Council
Gateshead Council

HW91 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gary Haley, Councillor 
Malcolm Graham, Councillor Paul Foy, Joe Corrigan, Mark Adams, Sally Young and 
Sheena Ramsay.

HW92 MINUTES 

It was highlighted that Sir Paul Ennals’ apologies were not noted in the previous 
minutes – this information will be updated online.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)            The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a correct record subject to 
the above being recorded.

 
As matters arising from the Board Action Plan it was noted that Alice Wiseman had 
visited the House of Lords to discuss ‘Shaping the Place’ planning. It was further 
noted that Gateshead are on the map with regards to local planning and policy and 
are emerging as leaders in this area at a national level. The Board were also 
advised that Alice’s trip to the Dutch Embassy for talks regarding childhood obesity 
have provided some ideas that will be fed in to the Public Health workshops planned 
on 22 March 2019.
 
It was also noted that the letter about research and the roll out of Universal Credit 
has been sent to Amber Rudd, Secretary of State for Work and Pensions in addition 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



to all shadow ministers.
 
A special mention was given to John Pratt as this meeting would be his last. The 
Chair passed on her thanks to John for all of his contributions to the Board.

HW93 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

RESOLVED:
 

(i)            There were no declarations of interest.

HW94 GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE PARTNERSHIP: VERBAL UPDATE - ALL 

The Board were advised that a lot of good work is currently underway on the system 
review to focus on prevention. The recent visit of Michael Marmot was highlighted in 
addition to the visit from Chris Bentley and Toby Lowe.
 
The Board were reminded of the additional themes of the review which included best 
start in life, frailty and people with complex needs. It was noted that progress is 
being made in terms of building relationships across the whole system with the aim 
of having a three year agreement in place across partners to make improvements. It 
was highlighted that there is a workshop planned for June 2019 to ‘hard wire’ plans 
and ways of collaborative working.
 
A discussion took place around the inclusion of the children’s agenda within the 
ICS/ICP planning submission; it was also noted that as part of the NHS plan 
announcement that more targeted work needs to be done at both a national and 
regional level.
 
A comment was made stating that the scale of change needed would be difficult to 
achieve against the backdrop of welfare reform. It was further stated that partners 
would have difficulty investing in prevention due to the increasing need to respond to 
individuals and families in crisis.
 
The Board agreed that a wider discussion and public engagement would be needed. 
It was also felt that the verbal update provided was positive and that the delivery of 
priorities was important.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)            The Board noted the verbal update and agreed to receive additional 
updates as necessary.

 
HW95 PUBLIC SECTOR REFORM: UPDATE ON PROGRAMME OF WORK: 

PRESENTATION - MARK SMITH 

The Board received a presentation to update the Board on Gateshead Council’s 
Public Service Reform from Mark Smith, Director of Public Service Reform.
 
It was noted from the presentation that the aim of Mark’s team is to work toward a 
medium to long term goal of decreasing demand for services. The Board were 

Page 4



provided with further context around the service; it was noted that a small team was 
established to take a holistic approach to understand and resolve the barriers that 
Gateshead residents were facing that prevented them from thriving.
 
It was highlighted that 40 people were supported, 15 of which were identified via the 
Council Tax service and 25 from additional sources. It was noted that future plans 
for the service include offering walk ins and identifying residents in need via local 
data and schools. It was further noted that there would be a focus on homelessness 
with collaborative work with Oasis Community Housing. The Board were also 
advised that a lottery funding bid has been submitted by Edberts House for outreach 
work in Beacon Lough East.
 
The Board were further advised from the presentation of the six specific challenges 
that the team need to consider; these included: 
 

         Building a proactive, preventative capability
         Regulation and inspection
         System-wide resources
         The wider system across Gateshead
         Commissioning and contracts
         Taking direct action

 
A comment was made noting that models of good practise could be observed from 
the team that are rarely seen in other organisations. It was further stated that the 
Citizen’s Advice Bureau had become the default support for many individuals and 
families struggling to cope as local authority budgets became strained which makes 
this current venture significant.
 
It was noted that the aims of the team chime well with the Council’s Thrive Agenda 
and show good examples of a whole system approach. It was however noted that it 
should be made a priority to do a full analysis of the effectiveness of the team to 
prove return on investment in terms of staffing costs and other budgets.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)            The Board noted the contents of the presentation.

HW96 ADVERSE CHILDHOOD EXPERIENCES - CAROLINE O'NEILL 

The Board received a report to seek support in promoting Gateshead as an ‘ACE’, 
Adverse Childhood Experiences, aware Council so that the wider workforce and 
partners understand the wider workforce and partners understand the significant 
impact of ACEs on the health and wellbeing of Gateshead’s children and adults.
 
It was highlighted that the first of the Council’s 5 pledges under the Making 
Gateshead a Place where Everyone Thrives is “putting people and families at the 
heart of everything that we do.”
 
Two videos were shown to the Board; the first was an animated clip illustrating the 
story of a young boy and the impact ACE’s have had on his adult life. The second 

Page 5



video was a TED Talk video presented by Nadine Burke Harris explaining how 
childhood trauma affects health across a lifetime.
 
A comment was made noting that significant numbers of children within Gateshead 
are facing ACE’s and that is important that partners are aware of this. It was also 
stated that the focus on adults as well as children was welcomed as the CCG are 
undergoing work around trauma informed care.
 
A further comment was made noting that the TED Talk video was American and may 
have over-medicalised the issue; it was also stated that UK inequalities are not as 
broad as those in America. It was also acknowledged that some adults who suffered 
ACE’s as children can go on to lead functional and healthy lives.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)            The Board noted the contents of the report and video clips.

HW97 'THRIVING IN GATESHEAD' WORKSHOP: DISCUSSION - ALL 

Alice Wiseman advised the Board that if they wanted to be involved with the steering 
group to contact her direct.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)            The Board noted the comment.

HW98 'THRIVING IN GATESHEAD' WORKSHOP NEXT STEPS - ALICE WISEMAN 

Alice Wiseman advised the Board that if they wanted to be involved with the 
workshops to contact her direct.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)            The Board noted the comment.
 

HW99 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

HW100 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS 

RESOLVED:
 

(i)            There were no updates to note.

HW101 A.O.B. 

RESOLVED:
 

(i)            There was no other business.

Page 6



1

Item 2.2

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
ACTION LIST 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 1st March 2019

Update on 
Gateshead Health & 
Care System 
Approach

To receive further 
updates as required.

John Costello / All To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan.

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 18th January 2019

Research on the 
impact of the roll 
out of Universal 
Credit

To write to the 
Secretary of State for 
Work and Pensions 
and Shadow 
Secretary of State / 
Spokespersons to 
register concerns 
about the impact of 
UC on vulnerable 
Gateshead residents 
in light of the 
research findings.

Mandy Cheetham Letter submitted.

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 30th November 2018

Delivery of Children 
and Young People's 
Mental Health and 
Wellbeing Service

The receive a further 
update in June 2019.

Chris Piercy To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan.

Deciding Together, 
Delivering Together 
Update

The receive further 
updates as required.

Caroline Wills To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan.

Annual Report on 
Permanent 
Exclusions 
(2017/18)

The receive further 
updates as required.

Jeanne Pratt To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan.

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 19th October 2018

JSNA Update / 
Refresh

A further update/ 
refresh of the JSNA 
to be received by the 

Alice Wiseman To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan.

Page 7



2

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS

Board in September 
2019.

An item on Air Quality 
to be brought to a 
future meeting of the 
Board.

Gerald Tompkins

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 7th September 2018

Update on 
Integrated Care 
System / Integrated 
Care Partnership

To receive further 
updates as required.

Mark Adams To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan.

Local Safeguarding 
Adults Board 
Annual Report

To continue to 
receive updates from 
the SAB as required.

Sir Paul Ennals To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan.

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 20th July 2018

Gateshead Healthy 
Weight Needs 
Assessment

To bring back an 
update on progress in 
developing a whole 
system strategy in 
approx. 6 months’ 
time.

Emma Gibson / 
Alice Wiseman

To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan.

Drug Related 
Deaths in 
Gateshead

The Board agreed to 
receive a further 
update later in the 
year.

Gerald Tompkins / 
Alice Wiseman

To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan.

Updates from Board 
Members

An update on 
HealthWatch 
Gateshead priorities 
to be provided at a 
future Board meeting.

HealthWatch 
Gateshead

On the agenda 
for 26th April.

Page 8



1

                       HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD

26 April 2019

TITLE OF REPORT: Refresh of the Health and Well-being Strategy 

Purpose of the report

The purpose of this paper is to set out both the progress made, and the plans and 
timescales for the next steps, in the refresh of the Gateshead health and wellbeing 
strategy. 

Background 

1. The existing strategy, ‘Active, Healthy and Well Gateshead’, was written in 2013 
and covered the period up till 2016. Since it was written much has changed. 

2. 10 years of Austerity means that organisations dependant on public funding have 
had to develop new ways of working.

3. During 2017 / 18 partners of the Health and Well-being Board signed up to the 
pledge to ‘make Gateshead a place where everyone thrives’. 

4. The Thrive pledge provides a central policy position by which decisions, across 
the partnership, will be considered and made. Specifically, the board pledged to: 

a. Put people and families at the heart of everything we do
b. Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance
c. Support our communities to support themselves and each other
d. Invest in our economy to provide sustainable opportunities for 

employment, innovation and growth across the borough
e. Work together and fight for a better future for Gateshead.

5. In addition to the Thrive pledge, the DPH annual report for 2016/17 set out a 
range of challenges to address the issue of inequalities in Gateshead. Key 
strategic recommendations included;
 ‘The Health and Wellbeing Strategy should be renewed, adopting a much 

longer-term approach, with a strengthened vision to address inequalities. 
This needs to include 
[...]
the system development.

 Do we understand what we are trying to fix?

 VCS - everything is project based and over short periods of time (due to funding 
requirements). Move away from over micro performance monitoring.

Page 18



11

 Giving staff permission, but it needs to be proportional.

 A focus on complex families is particularly important. We can be much more 
creative in our approach.

 Demographics - 75% of hospital beds at the QE are occupied by older people. 
Also, the complexity of patient’s needs

 Service thresholds - people with co-existing needs. Dual diagnosis - if people 
have
drug and alcohol issues they often can’t access other services

Report author: Natalie Goodman 

Facilitators: Steph Downey, John Costello, Mark Smith, Emma Gibson, Angela Hannant, 
Natalie Goodman, Anneliese Hutchinson, Andy Graham, Rebekka Shenfine.

Page 19



12

Appendix B

Group / Board
Gateshead health and care system
Poverty Board
Corporate Management Team (Council)
Leaders meeting
VCS
Health Watch
Group Management Teams 
CCG Corporate Management Team
QE Governing Body or CMT
NTW CMT or locality forum? 
Community Safety Board
LSCB
LSAB

Page 20



Impacts of reduced funding for 
adult social care in Gateshead: 
Informing, engaging, influencing 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



About Healthwatch Gateshead 
Healthwatch Gateshead is one of 152 local Healthwatch organisations established 

throughout England on 1 April 2013 under the provisions of the Health and Social Care Act 

2012. We have a dual role to champion the rights of users of publicly funded health and 

social care services for both adults and children, and to hold the system to account for 

how well it engages with the public. 

We collect feedback on services from people of all ages and from all communities. We do 

this through our network of voluntary and community sector organisations; during events, 

drop-in sessions and listening events at a range of venues across Gateshead; online through 

the feedba
[...]
se any other issues. We asked people what they 

thought of each of the proposals and whether they thought they fitted with Gateshead 

Thrive pledges. 

The following six proposals around health and social care were included in the budget 

consultation: 

i. Efficiencies in Commissioning and Quality Assurance Service.

ii. Reduce the standard allowance for Disability Related Expenditure.

iii. Deletion of posts in the adult social care service.

iv. Increasing direct payments for payroll and HR support and advice.

v. New or increased charges for adult social care services, including S117 mental

health accommodation, day services, Guidepost drop-in and day centre meals.

vi. Ending the council’s contribution to Newcastle Gateshead Clinical Commissioning

Group towards the cost of providing child and adolescent mental health services in

Gateshead.

What we found 

We have summarised the comments that people made around the six proposals. We have 

also included direct quotes from people who took part in the consultation. 

i. Efficiencies in Commissioning and Quality Assurance Service

People raised concerns about the efficiency of the equipment service. They thought that 

there needed to be an audit of the service to ensure that equipment was registered and 

reused and that this would save money. 

Greater use of Care Call, an emergency telecare system, was recognised as an option. 

However, people felt this could exclude the most vulnerable people in our community, for 

example, people with disabilities, people with poor mental health and people for whom 

English is not their first language. People also said this could not replace the personal 

touch where care workers can often be the first people to notice a change in a person’s 

wellbeing. 

Mental health  

There were concerns raised regarding the removal of contracts with a mental health 

service provider to deliver mental health services. People recognised the specialised skills 

that are needed 
[...]
d particular thanks to Leigh Jones, our student on placement, who 

carried out the research with university students, and Sheila Blatchford, the ‘Expert by 

Experience’ from Fulfilling Lives Newcastle Gateshead, who co-led that piece of work. You 

both did a wonderful job in challenging circumstances. 

 

 

Forward Assist’s ‘views tree’, used to research veterans’ views

                                         
13 Forward Assist www.forward-assist.com 

Citizens Advice Gateshead www.citizensadvicegateshead.org.uk 

Fulfilling Lives Newcastle Gateshead http://fulfillinglives-ng.org.uk 

Page 64



 

Contact 

 
 

Healthwatch Newcastle 
MEA House, Ellison Place 
Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 8XS 
 
6HQ 

Healthwatch Gateshead 
Davidson Building 
Swan Street, Gateshead, NE8 1BG 
 

 

 0191 338 5720 0191 477 0033 

 

 07551 052 751 07535 877 831 

 

 info@healthwatchnewcastle.org.uk info@healthwatchgateshead.co.uk 

 

 www.healthwatchnewcastle.org.uk https://healthwatchgateshead.co.uk 

 

 @HWNewcastle @HWGateshead 

 

 HWNewcastle gatesheadhealthwatch 

 

 Healthwatchnewcastle healthwatch_gateshead 

 

 healthwatchnewcastle healthwatch-gateshead 

 
If you require this report in a different format 

please call Freephone 0808 178 9282 

 
Healthwatch Newcastle and Healthwatch Gateshead are part of Tell Us 
North CIC, company no. 10394966. We use the Healthwatch trademark 
(which includes the logo and the Healthwatch brand) when carrying out 
our activities. The Healthwatch logo is a registered trademark and is 
protected under trademark law.  

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



1

                         HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
26 APRIL 2019

TITLE OF REPORT: 
EARLY HELP SERVICE (TARGETED FAMILY SUPPORT) PROGRESS UPDATE

Purpose of the Report
 
1. To seek the views of the Health and Wellbeing Board on the Targeted Family 

Support function of the Early Help Service. 

Background

2. The Early Help Service (Targeted Family Support) was i
[...]
p to £2.75M of new 
provision to help reduce the impact of parental conflict on children;

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



2

 A new ‘Families First’ pathway for parents of children undergoing assessment 
for ADHD and autism and building further on national recognition for ADHD 
work in 2016;

 Introducing the Team Around the School (TAS) model in January 2018 and 
extending this to two further schools from April 2019;

 Developing further the wide range of evidence-based, group parenting 
interventions available to families with children of all ages. 

The Early Help Service continue to support and deliver training opportunities across 
the children’s workforce (CAF, Level 3 Safeguarding, Domestic Abuse, Adolescent-
Parent Violence & Abuse). 
A refreshed Gateshead Early Help Strategy (2018-2021) is placing a higher 
emphasis on Early Help as “everyone’s business” to broaden the partnership 
responsibility for delivering timely and effective support to families in a range of 
contexts and settings.

Proposal

3. It is proposed that the Early Help Service (Targeted Family Support) provides direct 
performance reports to the Health and Wellbeing Board against a timescale agreed 
by the Board. It is further proposed that the Board supports and promotes Early 
Help as a wide offer of support across a range of services. 

Recommendations

4. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider:

 the progress and impact made by the Early Help Service (Targeted Family 
Support) since inception in October 2017;

 providing the governance structure for the implementation and review of the 
Gateshead Early Help Strategy;

 how partners can contribute to a Gateshead Early Help ‘Offer’ which provides 
families with timely and effective support. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Contact: Gavin Bradshaw (0191) 4333543 on behalf of Val Hall
 

Page 68



                         
 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

26th April 2019

TITLE OF REPORT:    Better Care Fund: 4th Quarterly Return (2018/19)          

Purpose of the Report 

1. To seek the endorsement of the Health & Wellbeing Board to the Better Care 
Fund return to NHS England for the 4th Quarter of 2018/19.

Background

2. The HWB approved the Gateshead Better Care Fund (BCF) submission 2017-
19 at its meeting on 8 September 2017, which in turn was approved in full by 
NHS England on 27 October 2017. 

3. NHS England is continuing its quarterly monitoring arrangements for the BCF 
which requires quarterly template returns to be submitted. As part of the 
reporting arrangements for 2018/19, the return also incorporates how Improved 
Better Care Fund (IBCF) funding (announced at the Spring budget 2017) is 
being used to support initiatives / projects, including those addressing adult 
social care pressures. Previously, this was reported in a separate return to 
DCLG during 2017/18.

Quarter 4 Template Return for 2018/19

4. In line with the timetable set by NHS England, a return for the 4th quarter of 
2018/19 was required to be submitted by the 19th April. The return set out 
progress in relation to budget arrangements, meeting national conditions, 
performance against BCF metrics and implementation of the High Impact 
Change Model for managing transfers of care. It also included a narrative 
progress update.

Proposal

5. It is proposed that the Board endorse the 4th Quarter BCF return for 2018/19 
that has been submitted to NHS England (attached as an excel document).

Recommendations

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



2

6. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to endorse the Better Care Fund 4th 
Quarter return for 2018/19.

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Contact:  John Costello (0191) 4332065

Page 70



Better Care Fund Template Q4 2018/19
Guidance

Overview
The Better Care Fund (BCF) quarterly reporting requirement is set out i
[...]
d D2 with 'Other', please 
specify. Please do not use more than 50 
characters.
D4) If a metric is shown above, use the drop-
down options provided or type in one of the 
following options to report on the overall 
direction of travel during the reporting year:
Improvement
No change
Deterioration
Not yet able to report

Improvement Deterioration No change Improvement

Better Care Fund Template Q4 2018/19
9. Additional improved Better Care Fund: Part 2

At Q1 18/19 it was reported that the following metrics would be used locally to assess the impact of the additional iBCF funding. (Metrics are automatically populated based on Q1 18/19 return)

Gateshead

We want to understand how much additional capacity you have been able to purchase / provide in 2018-19 as a direct result of your additional iBCF funding allocation for 2018-19 and, where the iBCF has not provided any such 
additionality, to understand why this is the case. Recognising that figures will vary across areas due to wider budget and service planning assumptions, please provide the following:

Page 86


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Item 2.2 - HWB Action List

	4 Follow-up to the 'Thriving in Gateshead' Workshop: - Reflection from Board Members and Direction of Travel - Discussion Item led by Cllr Caffrey
	5 HealthWatch Gateshead- Update on Priorities and Research Work - Steph Edusei
	Executive summary
	Introduction
	The lives we want to lead: the LGA green paper for adult social care and wellbeing
	Council budget proposals on future funding for social care 2019―20
	Revisiting the 2016―18 budget proposals
	Our findings
	Recommendations
	Contact details
	Item 5.2 - HWG - Experiences of mental health services in Newcastle and Gateshead

	6 Early Help: outcomes and the impact on children, young people and families - Gavin Bradshaw
	8 Better Care Fund Quarter 4 return to NHS England - John Costello
	Item 8 PDF - Final draft GH BCF Q4 18-19 April 19 v5 (002)
	Guidance
	1. Cover
	2. National Conditions & s75
	3. Metrics
	

Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING

Friday, 26 April 2019

PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey       Gateshead Council (Chair)

Councillor Paul Foy Gateshead Council
Councillor Mary Foy Gateshead Council
Councillor Ron Beadle Gateshead Council
Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council
Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council
Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council
Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning
Steph Edusei Gateshead Healthwatch
James Duncan Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS 

Foundation Trust
Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council
Sally Young
Lynsey McVay

Gateshead Voluntary Sector
Tyne & Wear Fire and Rescue Service

IN ATTENDANCE: Micheal Brown Gateshead Healthwatch
Susan Watson Gateshead NHS Foundation Trust
John Costello Gateshead Council
Jane Mullholland
Gavin Bradshaw

Newcastle Gateshead CCG
Gateshead Council

HW102 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Elaine Devaney, Mark Adams, Sheena 
Ramsey, Mark Dornan and Sir Paul Ennals.

HW103 MINUTES 

The Board were advised that a response had not been received from the Secretary 
of State for Work Pensions, although there has been dialogue with DWP on the 
widespread impact of Universal Credit. It was noted that it has been recognised that 
Universal Credit is not working for the most vulnerable groups. The Board were also 
advised that there has been a promise of a continued dialogue on the issue.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)            The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a correct record.
 



HW104 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

RESOLVED:
 

(i)            There were no declarations of interest.

HW105 FOLLOW-UP TO THE 'THRIVING IN GATESHEAD' WORKSHOP: - REFLECTION 
FROM BOARD MEMBERS AND DIRECTION OF TRAVEL - DISCUSSION ITEM 
LED BY CLLR CAFFREY 

The Board were advised that the first draft of the new health and wellbeing strategy 
has been completed by the working group. A discussion also took place on the 
conference that took place on the Beveridge Report of 1943 and how those theories 
link in with the Thrive Agenda and the principles of the health and wellbeing strategy.
 
A comment was made noting that the conference was inspiring but highlighted that it 
is a shame that the reforms suggested by Beveridge have not progressed as much 
as they should have. A further comment was made stating that the priorities of all 
partners need to be agreed and then condensed into realistic aims that reflect a 
“Gateshead view”.
 
It was further stated that community involvement is important in devising the new 
strategy. Frustration was also noted that under the current government there has 
been a reduction or removal of services such as Surestart Centres, facilities that 
many vulnerable people relied upon. It was also noted that whilst there are many 
negatives there is also a lot to be positive about, particularly the strong partnerships 
across Gateshead services who are committed to improving the lives of residents.
 
Another discussion took place on the Michael Marmot steering group in Manchester; 
it was highlighted that there is a broad-based stakeholder involvement in 
Manchester who aim to be a Marmot city.
 
The Board were advised that the working title for the new strategy is “A job, a home, 
good health and friends”. 
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)       The Board agreed to take copies of the draft back to their respective 
organisations to share and gauge views and feedback.

(ii)      The Board agreed to receive a further update at the July meeting.
 
 

HW106 HEALTHWATCH GATESHEAD- UPDATE ON PRIORITIES AND RESEARCH 
WORK - STEPH EDUSEI 

The Board received a report and presentation from Healthwatch Gateshead on the 
impacts of reduced funding for adult social care in Gateshead and Mental Health 
Services.
 
From the presentation the Board were advised that Healthwatch has been running 



for six years with the current contract provision in place for two years. An overview of 
the previous work done by Healthwatch was also provided in addition to a summary 
of 2018/19 priorities which included mental health for those on universal credit and 
minority groups.
 
The Board were advised that the 2019/20 priorities for Health Watch were as 
follows:
 

·         Having an accessible information standard
·         Adult social care
·         GP services
·         Mental health services
·         NHS prescriptions
·         Outpatient appointment

 
A comment was made noting that the 2019/20 priorities were generic, particularly 
the reference to GP services. It was confirmed that Healthwatch intend to work to 
improve access to GP services considering the increasing pressures on GPs. It was 
further noted that the issue of access to GP services has also been debated at a 
Council overview and scrutiny committee.
 
It was stated that the work being done to improve access to mental health services 
is welcomed. It was further stated that it was good that the report acknowledged the 
concerns regarding the removal of contracts with a mental health service provider to 
deliver mental health services.
 
The Chair passed on her thanks to Healthwatch for the work being done.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)            The Board noted the contents of the report and presentation.
 

HW107 EARLY HELP: OUTCOMES AND THE IMPACT ON CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE 
AND FAMILIES - GAVIN BRADSHAW 

The Board received a report and presentation to seek their views on the Targeted 
Family Support function of the Early Help Service.
 
From the presentation the Board received an overview of the Early Help Service 
which includes teams such as the Youth Offending Team and the Domestic Abuse 
Team. It was noted that nationally, a 71% reduction in budgets for all forms of Local 
Authority early intervention is predicted up to 2020. It was stated that whilst resource 
is decreasing demand is increasing.
 
An overview of the services Common Assessment Framework was provided; it was 
highlighted that Early Help teams sit in the “emerging and escalating needs” 
category of the framework. Following this, the Board received a summary of referrals 
that have been received by the service, it was stated there is currently a live 
caseload of 872.



 
It was noted that caseloads are mapped against  Thrive and LIoN categories. These 
categories were: 
 

·         Vulnerable – Extremely
·         Vulnerable – Very
·         Just Coping – Only Just
·         Just Coping – Getting By
·         Managing
·         Thriving

 
It was acknowledged that there are significant volumes of referrals being received 
and that staff are holding an increasingly complex level of work. From the 
presentation an overview of changes in practice was provided in addition to a 
summary of closed cases. The Board also received a display of case studies and 
quotes from the service to provide a wider context to the work being done.
 
A comment was made noting that the presentation and report is excellent. A concern 
was noted on the comment that resources within Early Help teams were reducing. It 
was stated that officer caseloads have been maintained at a safe level but that this 
may result in some individuals and families being excluded from services.
 
It was noted that a refreshed Gateshead Early Help Strategy (2018-2021) is placing 
a higher emphasis on Early Help as “everyone’s business” to broaden the 
partnership responsibility for delivering timely and effective support to families in a 
range of contexts and settings.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)       The Board considered and noted the contents of the report.
(ii)      The Board agreed to receive performance reports from the Early Help 

Service (Targeted Family Support) and to support early help approaches.
 

HW108 GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE PARTNERSHIP: VERBAL UPDATE - ALL 

A discussion took place on the Gateshead Health & Care System. It was noted that 
high level work continues and that emerging primary care networks need to be 
discussed further.
 
It was noted that work is ongoing with regard to financial and contractual issues. A 
summary of the workstreams was provided again noting that frailty is included as a 
workstream. It was also stated that work is to be done on the children and young 
people’s agenda which is a huge undertaking in addition to providing support for 
those with multiple and complex needs. 
 
A discussion took place on the current congestion charge consultation highlighting 
that “Place” in regard to health is going to have a high profile. It was agreed that 
further updates would be brought back to the Board.
 



RESOLVED:
 

(i)            The Board agreed to receive a further update at a future meeting.
 

HW109 BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 4 RETURN TO NHS ENGLAND - JOHN 
COSTELLO 

The Board received the Better Care Fund: 4th Quarterly Return (2018/19) for 
retrospective approval. 
 
A copy of the 4th Quarter BCF return for 2018/19 was attached within the agenda 
pack; it was noted that things continue to move in the right direction.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)            The Board provided their endorsement.

HW110 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS 

RESOLVED:
 

(i)            There were no other updates.

HW111 A.O.B. 

RESOLVED:
 

(i)            There was no other business.
 


